Dockets. 2006-1385(1T)G
2006-1386(1T)G

BETWEEN:
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA INC,,
Appdlant,
and
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN,
Respondent.

Hearing on costs held on May 31, 2010, at Toronto, Ontario.
Before: The Honourable Justice Robert J. Hogan

Appearances:

Counsdl for the Appellant: Joseph Steiner
Neil Paris

Counsel for the Respondent: Justin Kutyan

ORDER
The Appellant is awarded costs as set out in the attached Reasons for Order.

Signed at Ottawa, Canada, this 15th day of October 2010.

"Robert J. Hogan"
Hogan J.




Citation: 2010 TCC 490
Date: 20101015

Dockets. 2006-1385(1T)G
2006-1386(1T)G

BETWEEN:
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA INC,,
Appdlant,
and
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN,
Respondent.
REASONS FOR ORDER
Hogan J.

[1] Attrid, | invited the parties to provide me with representations on costs. Both
parties filed lengthy written submissions, followed by ora argument at a hearing in
Toronto, and | am now prepared to dispose of this matter.

Positions of the Parties

Appelant

[2] Counsd for the Appellant notes that the Appellant was successful in its recent
appeal to the Tax Court of Canada in General Electric Capital Canada Inc. v. The
Queen, 2009 TCC 563, and therefore is entitled to be awarded costs:

! See para. 7 of the Appellant’s Submissions on Costs. There is no detailed breakdown of the $2,775,740 which counsel
claims would be payable on a partial indemnity basis, save for the categorization of the total hours spent on general
stages of the litigation. My understanding is that the amount was determined using the standard applied by superior
courtsin Ontario when awarding costs on a partia indemnity basis.



Page: 2

[3] The Appdlant submits that it is appropriate for this Court to award costs in
excess of the amounts set out in Schedule |1, Tariff B (the “Tariff”) of the Tax Court
of Canada Rules (General Procedure), SOR/90-688a (the “Rules’), due to the
complexity and importance of the issues in the appedls, the amount at stake, and the
failure of the Minister of National Revenue (the “Minister”) to conduct a reasonable
inquiry into the Appellant’s final credit rating prior to trial. The Appellant is asking
for a party and party costs award, to be determined on a lump sum basis, in the
amount of $1.5million, and approximately $3.5 million for disbursements. The
Appellant states that the costs sought are less than the $2.7 million in costs that
would be payable if costs on a partia indemnity basis were awarded, and the
$7.5 million in costs that would be payable if they were awarded on the basis of the
solicitor-client feesincurred by the Appellant.

[4] The Appellant relies on the Court’s discretion to award costs in excess of the
Tariff amounts found in subsection 147(3) of the Rules. More specificaly, several of
the factors listed in subsection 147(3) are noted by the Appellant.

[5] Firgt, the Appellant states that it obtained all of the relief that it sought, which
Is true, as the appeals were alowed. The Appellant also counters an argument raised
by the Respondent that the costs should be discounted because the Appellant did not
succeed on its alternative arguments. Second, the Appellant notes that the amount of
tax in issue was substantial — approximately $47 million. Third, the Appellant states
that this case was the Tax Court’s first chance to interpret section 247 of the Income
Tax Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 1 (5th Supp.) (the “ITA"). The Appdlant argues that the
Court’s decision will likely assist with resolving similar disputes and will also likely
affect the Minister’s position in respect of unrelated taxpayers, including those with
litigation pending. Fourth, the Appellant notes that the issues raised were very
complex and that the Court required the assistance of 12 experts from various fields.
Fifth, the Appellant claims the volume of work was large, as it spent over 14,000
hours preparing its case.

[6] Additionaly, the Appelant clams that there was an undue lengthening of the
proceedings by the Minister. The Appellant states that a draft credit rating prepared
by the Dominion Bond Rating Service was submitted to the Canada Revenue Agency
(the “CRA") during the audit stage of the process. This draft credit rating assigned a
stand-alone rating of B and a subsidiary rating of BBB to the Appellant. The
Appellant argues that the trial could have been avoided atogether if the CRA and the
Minister had conducted a reasonable investigation into the merit of the draft rating.
This argument appears to be a gross overstatement by the Appellant; as the credit
rating of the Appellant without the guarantee was one of the main issues in dispute, it
is unlikely that the Minister would have ever conceded on this issue. The Appdllant



Page: 3

also relies on my decision in the case of Landry v. The Queen, 2009 TCC 399, which
was recently overturned by the Federal Court of Appeal, 2010 FCA 135.

Respondent

[7] Counsd for the Respondent concedes that an award of costs in favour of the
Appdllant is appropriate. The Minister asks that the amount of costs be reduced,
however, as the Appelant was not successful on several lega issues of precedential
significance. In the case cited in support, GlaxoSmithKline Inc. v. Pharmascience
Inc., 2008 FC 849, Barnes J. did take into account the fact that Pharmascience, while
not ultimately successful, was successful on severa key validity issues, and thus he
awarded costs in the middle of Column 111 rather than within Column V.2 This
approach does not generally appear to have support in the case law.

[8] The Respondent argues that the Appellant’'s seven expert witnesses were
unnecessary and the costs of the motion seeking to produce eight experts should be
borne by the Appellant. The Respondent also asks that some of the costs for the
Appdllant’s experts be borne by the Appellant, as well as some of the costs incurred
by the Respondent in rebutting the Appellant’s numerous expert reports. In addition,
the Respondent asserts that the trial took longer than 15 days because of the
Appdlant’s numerous experts. The Respondent notes that, in the reasons for the
Order dated May 7, 2009, it was stated that if the evidence turned out to be redundant
and the trial was needlessly prolonged, then the Respondent could present this factor
when costs were considered. The Respondent further asks that the reasonableness of
the Appellant’ s expert witness claims be dealt with on taxation.

[9] The Respondent asserts that the discovery conducted on May 5, 2009 was
necessitated by the Appellant’s late disclosure of documents and asks that costs not
be awarded to the Appellant for that day.

[10] The Respondent argues that its costs in relation to its two transfer pricing
experts should be covered, as the Court found their testimony helpful in resolving the
Issues before it. No case was cited in support of this claim and there does not appear
to be any case in which an unsuccessful party was compensated in such a manner for
reasons similar to those put forward by the Respondent.

[11] Counsel asks that costs not be awarded in relation to Jack Mintz, an expert of
the Appellant who did not testify, Mr. Scilipoti, whose testimony is not mentioned by
the Court in the judgment, and several others whose testimony the Court did not

2 At para 4.



Page: 4

accept. Counsel for the Appellant points out, correctly, that no costs were requested
in respect of the work of Jack Mintz.

Analysis

[12] According to the Federa Court of Appead in The Queen v. Finch,
2003 FCA 267, it is “incumbent upon the Tax Court Judge to give the parties an
opportunity to be heard on the issue of costs before making the award”.® In the
Instant case both parties were heard by way of written submissions and orally.

[13] Sections 147 through 152.1 of the Rules govern the award of costs in this
appeal. According to the text The Law of Costs,* a tria judge has absolute and
unfettered discretion to award or withhold costs subject only to the applicable rules
on costs.

[14] Inexercising itsdiscretion pursuant to subsection 147(3) of the Rules the Court
may consider a number of factors.

147(3) In exercising its discretionary power pursuant to subsection (1) the Court
may consider,

(a) the result of the proceeding,
(b) the amountsin issue,
(c) the importance of the issues,
(d) any offer of settlement made in writing,
(e) the volume of work,
(f) the complexity of the issues,
(g) the conduct of any party that tended to shorten or to lengthen
unnecessarily the duration of the proceeding,
(h) the denia or the neglect or refusal of any party to admit anything that
should have been admitted,
(1) whether any stage in the proceeding was,
(i) improper, vexatious, or unnecessary, or
(i) taken through negligence, mistake, or excessive caution,
() any other matter relevant to the question of costs.

[15] In Lau v. Canada, 2004 FCA 10, the Federa Court of Appeal noted that the
“awarding of costs under rule 147 is highly discretionary athough, of course, that
discretion must be exercised on aprincipled basis’.>

3
At para. 6.
* Mark M. Orkin, The Law of Costs, 2nd ed., loose-leaf (Aurora: Canada Law Book Inc., 1987) at p. 2-10 (“Orkin”)
(consulted in August 2010).
° At para. 5.



Page: 5
[16] Itisabasic tenet of the common law that costs “follow the event”.® According
to Federal Income Tax Litigation in Canada, costs generally do follow the event in
most income tax appedls.” At common law, costs are premised on the object of
indemnification, which means that if costs have been incurred in litigating the dispute
and age reasonable, then they generaly ought to be recoverable by the successful
party.

[17] Generdly, as stated by the Federal Court of Canadain Apotex Inc. v. Wellcome
Foundation Ltd. (1998), 84 C.P.R. (3d) 303, affirmed by the Federal Court of Appeal
(2001), 199 F.T.R. 320, the following principle isto be noted when awarding costs:

7 . .. costs should neither be punitive nor extravagant and . . . [a]n important
principle underlying costs is that an award of costs represents a compromise
between compensating a successful party and not unduly burdening an
unsuccessful party.

[18] The Court is empowered to make a lump sum costs award under subsection
147(4) of the Rules.

147(4) The Court may fix all or part of the costs with or without reference to
Schedule II, Tariff B and, further, it may award a lump sum in lieu of or in
addition to any taxed costs.

[19] In awarding lump sum costs, Rothstein J. — speaking for the mgority of the
Federal Court of Appeal — noted the following in Consorzio Del Prosciutto Di
Parma v. Maple Leaf Meats Inc., 2002 FCA 417:

10 The Court, therefore, does have discretion to depart from the Tariff,
especially where it considers an award of costs according to the Tariff to be
unsatisfactory. . . .

12 One advantage of a lump sum award of costs is the saving in costs to the
parties that would otherwise be incurred in the assessment process. However, a
lump sum award of costs may not be appropriatein all cases. . . .

[20] Bowman J., as he then was, observed the following in Continental Bank of
Canada v. Canada, [1994] T.C.J. No. 863 (QL):

® G.D. Watson et al., Civil Litigation: Cases and Materials, 4th ed. (Toronto: Edmond Montgomery Publications, 1991)
at p. 419.

" A. Christina Tari, Federal Income Tax Litigation in Canada, loose-leaf (Markham: Butterworths, 1997), at para. 13.3
(“Tari”) (consulted in August 2010).

®|bid., at paras. 13.4-13.5.



Page: 6

9 It is obvious that the amounts provided in the tariff were never intended to
compensate a litigant fully for the legal expenses incurred in prosecuting an
appeal. The fact that the amounts set out in the tariff appear to be inordinately low
in relation to a party's actual costsis not a reason for increasing the costs awarded
beyond those provided in the tariff. | do not think it is appropriate that every time
a large and complex tax case comes before this court we should exercise our
discretion to increase the costs awarded to an amount that is more commensurate
with what the taxpayers lawyers are likely to charge. It must have been obvious
to the members of the Rules Committee who prepared the tariff that the party and
party costs recoverable are small in relation to alitigant's actual costs. Many cases
that come before this court are large and complex. Tax litigation is a complex and
specialized area of the law and the drafters of our Rules must be taken to have
known that.

10 In the normal course the tariff is to be respected unless exceptional
circumstances dictate a departure from it. Such circumstances could be
misconduct by one of the parties, undue delay, inappropriate prolongation of the
proceedings, unnecessary procedural wrangling, to mention only a few. None of
these elements exists here.

[21] Lump sum costs were awarded by Bowman A.C.J,, as he then was, in Lau v.
The Queen, 2003 TCC 74, which was affirmed by the Federa Court of Appeal, 2004
FCA 10. In that case the appeals were “bumped up” from the informal procedure to
the general procedure, thus causing the appellants to incur a substantial increase in
costs. Further, the case against one of the appellants should not have proceeded to
Court, as that appellant was not a director and the issue was director’s liability. In
addition, there was a settlement offer made to the Minister which Bowman A.C.J. felt
should have been accepted.

[22] Itisinteresting to note that in Sevens v. Canada (AG), 2007 FC 716, O’ Keefe
J. awarded costs in accordance with the Tariff as well as lump sum costs in the
amount of $20,000. Lump sum costs were awarded because the case was lengthy, a
large quantity of work was done, there were issues that related to the conduct of a
public inquiry that needed to be determined, and the error that caused the case to
arise was not of the plaintiff’s making.

[23] Counsd for the Respondent argued strenuoudly that | should adhere to the
principle enunciated previoudly in some of the judgments of my current and former
colleagues, namely that this Court should respect the principle that there should be no
departure from the tariff, absent specia circumstances justifying solicitor-client costs
relating to the conduct of the parties or their counsel during the litigation.® As stated

® Landry, FCA, above, at para. 24.



Page: 7

by Bowman J., as he then was, in McGorman et al. v. The Queen, 99 DTC 591
(TCO):

13 | shall endeavour to set out briefly my views on how the costs should be
awarded in these cases. Obvioudy, the court has a fairly broad discretion with
respect to costs, but that discretion must be exercised on proper principles and not
capricioudy. For example, the mere fact that a case is novel, unique, complex or
difficult, or that it involves a great deal of money is not a reason for departing from
the tariff, which, generally speaking, should be respected in the absence of
exceptiona circumstances. | shal not repeat what | said about awarding solicitor and
client costs in Continental Bank of Canada et al. v. The Queen, 94 DTC 1858 at
page 1874.

14 Do exceptional circumstances exist here that would justify an award of
solicitor and client costs? It is true the cases were important and difficult and they
raised awide variety of legal and ecclesiastical questions requiring the assistance of
experts. Thisin itself does not warrant solicitor and client costs.

[24] First, | note that the former Chief Justice is specifically referring to an award
of solicitor-client costs. The principle referred to by Bowman J. is based on the
Supreme Court of Canada's decision in Young v. Young, [1993] 4 S.C.R. 3, where
McLachlin J., as she then was, held that there must be evidence of reprehensible,
scandalous or outrageous conduct before an award of costs can be made on a
solicitor-client basis. In the instant case, the Appellant does not seek an award on a
solicitor-client basis — which would be the case if it was claming $7.5 million.
While the Appellant is seeking to depart from the Tariff, it is claming party and
party costs, not solicitor-client costs; the two are different cost awards, to which
different considerations apply. In fact, the Appelant is claming a lump sum of
$1.5 million, which represents approximately 20% of the solicitor-client fees it
incurred and approximately 55% of the $2.7 million of costs that would be payable if
costs on a partial indemnity basis were awarded by a superior court. | agree with
counsel for the Appellant that the argument made by the Respondent in this case
would, for al intents and purposes, read subsections 147(3) and (4) out of the Rules.

[25] It is clear from the transcript of the ora submissions presented at the hearing
on costs that the central argument made by counsel for the Respondent is that there
must be malfeasance or misconduct before | should exercise my discretion to move
away from the Tariff. Thisisindicated by the following excerpt from the transcript of
the oral submissions:

MR. KUTYAN: ... Your Honour, our position is not that the Court does not have
discretion with respect to awarding costs. That is obvious. The only issue that we
have, your Honour, isthat the exercise in that discretion should [not] be taken lightly
and on a principle fashion. When we review a bunch of the case law, what comes to



Page: 8

mind would be the former Chief Justice's comment about cost, and saying
essentialy that in the normal course, the tariff should be respected, unless there are
exceptional circumstances that gives right to depart from that. The onus is really on
the Appdlant to demonstrate these exceptional circumstances. It is a fairly high
standard. What are the exceptional circumstances? Generdly it flows from the
conduct of the parties during the trial. We looked at Rule 147 and the jurisprudence
to find that. | appreciate that my friend this morning indicated that they are not
seeking solicitor client costs, but at the same time, your Honour, the only way for
them to be successful in awarding an amount over and above the tariff amount is if
they can demonstrate some sort of misconduct during the trial or from the Minister’s
end.

If we take alook at al the factors, at the end of the day, that is the only one that is
probably going to stick out the most if they can succeed on that. The mere fact that
the issue was novel, complex, or alot of money was at stake is not sufficient to defer
itself from the tariff.

JUSTICE HOGAN: On what basis do you say that? Is it smply because the Chief
Justice of this Court might have said that in the judgment?
[Emphasis added.]

[26] W.ith respect for the contrary view, | believe that the Rules Committee was
well aware of the fact that there are numerous factors which can warrant a move
away from the Tariff towards a different basis for an award of party and party costs,
including lump sum awards. Subsection 147(3) of the Rules confirms this by listing
specific factors and adding the catch-all paragraph (j), which refers to “any other
matter relevant to the question of costs’. If misconduct or malfeasance was the only
case in which the Court could move away from the Tariff, subsection 147(3) would
be redundant. Words found in legidation are not generally considered redundant. As
stated by the Supreme Court in Hillsv. Canada (AG), [1988] 1 S.C.R. 513:

106 ... Inreading a Statute it must be “assumed that each term, each sentence
and each paragraph have been deliberately drafted with a specific result in mind.
Parliament chooses its words carefully: it does not speak gratuitously” (P.-A. COté,
The Interpretation of Legislation in Canada, (1984), at p. 210).°

[27] It has been repeatedly affirmed that McLachlin J’s comment requiring
misconduct or malfeasance in Young v. Young, above, was specifically and only
made in reference to the availability of solicitor-client costs. It is true that “[t]he
genera rule is that a successful litigant is entitled to party and party costs,” in
accordance with the Tariff.™! It is also true that a measure of reprehensibility is
required for either party to be ordered to pay costs to the other party on a

0p_A. Coté s text has been cited by the Supreme Court alone nearly ahundred times.
1 Merchant v. Canada, [1998] 3 C.T.C. 2505 (TCC), at para. 58, Bowman J,, as he then was; see aso Zeller Estate v.
The Queen, 2009 TCC 135, at paras. 7-12.



Page: 9

solicitor-client basis. The two rules must not be conflated, as to do so would remove
all middle ground.

[28] The Interpretation Act applies to the ITA and to this Court’s Rules.*? Section
12 of the Interpretation Act provides that every enactment “is deemed remedial, and
shall be given such fair, large and libera construction and interpretation as best
ensures the attainment of its objects’. It is reasonable to conclude that the purpose of
section 147 of the Rules was to give a judge the discretion to move away from the
Tariff in order to provide fair and reasonable relief in the circumstances — with or
without reference to Schedule 11, Tariff B. A restrictive interpretation of that section
that would require a taxpayer to meet the same burden in order to move from the
Tariff to any level of partia indemnity or to a lump sum award in lieu of or in
addition to any costs as it would have to meet to obtain solicitor-client costs would
defeat at |east one of the purposes of the section.

[29] The principa policy argument reiterated by counsel for the Respondent for
basing the costs award on the Tariff is the spectre that if the courts were to grant
consderable lump sum awards it might dissuade parties from exercising their
statutory right of appeal. This may be true in some cases, but it does not appear to
have played a role in the case at bar. Both parties had experienced senior counsel
representing them and assumed the considerable costs of hiring experts. One policy
argument cannot be made to fit all cases, particularly those in a complex field such as
transfer pricing in the context of pricing financia services, including guarantees.

[30] | notethat only three of the factors listed in subsection 147(3) of the Rules deal
with the conduct of the parties;®® the other six factors deal specificaly with the
circumstances of the case. Five out of those six factors apply to the instant case,
namely: the result of the proceeding, the amount at issues, the importance of the
Issue, the volume of work, and the complexity of the issues.

[31] With respect to the result of the proceeding, the Appellant obtained al that it
sought in the case. There is a strong tendency in the case law to accept the principle
that costs awards should not be distributive, with the amounts being based on the
outcome of particular arguments.** As noted by Bowman J., as he then was, in RMM
Canadian EnterprisesInc. v. The Queen:

“RSC.1985,¢c.1-21,s 3.

3 Those are 147(3)(g), (h) and (j).

1 RMM Canadian Enterprises Inc. v. The Queen, [1997] T.C.J. No. 445 (QL), 97 DTC 420 (TCC); Armak Chemicals
Ltd. v. Canadian National Railway Co., [1991] O.J. No. 1535 (QL), (1991), 5 O.R. (3d) 1 a paras. 17-19 (CA); Pearson
v. Inco Ltd. (2006), 79 O.R. (3d) 427 at para. 5 (CA), where Rosenberg JA. stated, “this court has made it clear that
distributive costs awards are to be avoided”; Shelanu Inc. v. Print Three Franchising Corporation (2006), 269 D.L.R.
(4th) 152 at para. 6 (Ont. CA), citing Armak and Pearson for the principle that “a distributive costs award is to be
avoided”; Greater Moncton International Airport Authority v. Public Service Alliance of Canada, 2009 FCA 72 at para.



Page: 10

5 ... It frequently happensin litigation that arguments are advanced in support
of postions that, with the benefit of hindsight, turn out to have been unnecessary.
Unless such arguments are plainly frivolous or untenable, 1 do not think that a
litigant should be penalized in costs Smply because its counsel decidesto pull out all
the stops, nor do | think that it is my place to second guess counsal’ s judgment, after
the event, and say, in effect, “If you had had the prescience to realize how | was
going to decide we could have saved a lot of time by confining the case to one
issue.” Moreover, one of counsd’s responsibilities is to build a record which will
enable an appellate court to consider all of the issues.

[Emphasis added.]

[32] The amount of tax at issue, without considering interest and penalties,
exceeded $47 million. With respect to the importance of the issue, this case is the
first application of the transfer pricing rule found in section 247 of the ITA. Since the
decision in the case has been issued, numerous articles and commentaries have been
published in Canada,™ and the case has been the object of commentary in the United
Kingdom,® the United States,”” and Sweden,”® to name of few of the foreign
jurisdictions where it has been considered. This high level of foreign interest is likely
tied to the fact that, as | understand, thisis the first transfer pricing case on guarantee
fees in the world, and the rules in many foreign jurisdictions are smilar to those
found in Canada.

[33] | expect that when this case (which is under appedl) is finaly determined,
important legal principles underlying the application of section 247 to financia
services will be settled.

[34] On the subject of the complexity of the issues, this appeal raised numerous and
extremely complex issues that required the Court to consider the evidence of experts
in different specialized fields, including experts in credit default swaps — a form of
guarantee available to public bond holders — insurance, credit rating methodologies,
and bond pricing analysis, as well as economists specialized in transfer pricing. The
experts reports in chief and rebuttals were voluminous and, in many cases, were

7, where Stinson, Assessment Officer, stated “[a]n award of costs is not distributive”; AlliedSgnal Inc. v. DuPont
Canada Inc. (1998), 81 C.P.R. (3d) 110 (FCTD).

® Murray Clayson, “GE Verdict Will Set International Precedent”, online: (February 2010) Int'l. Tax Rev.
http://www.freshfields.com/publications/pdfs/2010/Feb10/MJC _ITR_article.pdf.

16 Kim Brooks, “General Electric Capital Canada Inc. v. The Queen: even straightforward facts confound transfer
pricing law”, Case Comment on 2009 TCC 563, [2010] Brit. Tax Rev., No. 2, p. 132.

17 Georges Hirsch, Trangfer Pricing Meeting Minutes, “ABA Section of Taxation, May Meeting in Washington, D.C.,
May 6-8, 2010" (May 7, 2010, 15:30-17:30) online:

http://meetings.abanet.org/webupl oad/commupload/TX 357000/sitesof interest_files’2010 May Session D.C. Mintes T
P_Session.pdf.

8 BNA Tax and Accounting Center, ABA Pandlist Debate, 90 DTR G-9, “Best Approach For Implicit Support in
Pricing Guarantee” (May 12, 2010).




Page: 11

based on complex financial and economic methodologies. The Respondent incurred
approximately $3,361,688 in costs for its experts. There were many lega issues on
which there is no precedent in the case law and that were instead addressed by the
combined work of counsel and the experts. In particular, the parties presented lengthy
argument on whether section 247 required the Court to Situate the parties opposite
each other. The Appellant argued that only those economic characteristics of the
transaction which were not distorted by the related party dealings needed to be
considered. If the Court had accepted this approach it would not have had to ded
with the impact of implicit support in its analysis of the arm’s length price for the
guarantee arrangement. Obvioudly, the parties had no way of knowing how this issue
would be finaly dealt with.

[35] In the end, | decided that the rules do not require the Court to situate the
parties opposite each other. | decided that what must be done is to price the
transaction entered into by the parties in the way that it would have been priced by
am's length parties, taking care to consder al of the relevant economic
characteristics of the transaction in order to ensure comparability. Because the
outcome on this issue was uncertain at the time of the hearing, the parties were left to
prepare on the basis that implicit support might or might not be considered. As a
result, many of the experts were required to conduct adual analysis.

[36] The lengthy submissions, expert reports, transcripts, and judgment are
available to the public, which meansthat future litigantsin this field will have a much
simpler time dealing with thisissue. | do not believe that the high level of complexity
that characterized this case will be found in many of the cases that will be considered
by this Court in the future, and, from a strict policy perspective, this case will be of
limited precedential value to those who invoke deterrence as an argument against
departure from the Tariff.

[37] After careful consideration, al of the above factors lead me to believe that the
Appdlant is entitled to alump sum cost award with respect to counsel fees. However,
| do not believe it is entitled to the full amount of $1.5 million that it has claimed.
The literature on the billing practices of law firms rightfully points out that billing on
a purely hourly basis does not aways provide proper incentive to lawyers to act
efficiently and productively in their performance of a mandate. If anything, the model
can encourage the opposite behaviour, as an increase in the total number of hours
spent on afile leads to an increase in revenue. Perversdly, efficiency is rewarded by
lower gross billings. There is much talk in the literature about the need for lawyers
and their clients to agree on hilling structures that align billing with the value to, or
the results for, the client, but few are able to agree on a definition of value.



Page: 12

[38] Oneissue that has been specificaly noted is the concern that clients are asked
to pay for law firms duplication of efforts. While much of the debate surrounding
billing models remains academic, the courts have accepted the anti-duplication
principle and have acted to limit costs where duplication is present. For example, see
Wotherspoon v. Canadian Pacific Ltd."

[39] Attria | emphasized how well counsdl for both parties presented their case at
the hearing. However, on the basis of the supporting calculations provided by the
Appellant in justifying its claim of $1.5 million, | note that 77 lawyers working for
the Appellant spent time on the file. In many cases, it was only afew hours. | cannot
help but believe that there may have been some duplication, at least in explaining the
facts of the case to each lawyer that was called upon to provide some work or insight.
The billing rates on which the claim for a partial indemnity are based are high, which
would signify that the work was performed by the senior members of the teams, who
should have been able to deal with most issues quickly; that is generally why they
charge higher rates. In light of these facts, | have determined a lump sum amount of
$1,130,593. | arrived at that figure by taking into account only the hours of those who
spent a meaningful amount of time working on the file. | have eliminated the time of
al lawyers who spent less than 1,000 hours working on the file. This eliminates
approximately 4,000 hours from a total of approximately 14,000. My detailed
calculations are set out in Annex A2.

Disbursements — Experts

[40] Subsection 1(2) of the Tariff provides for the reimbursement of “all
disbursements made under Tariff A of this Schedule and al other disbursements
essentia for the conduct of the proceeding’.

[41] Itisgeneraly accepted that expert fees are to be reimbursed as a disbursement,
with certain notable exceptions. Expert fees can be reduced where an expert does not
testify.® Further, expert fees can be reduced where they are not reasonabl e.

19 [1988] O.J. No. 1827 (QL):
... Obvioudly, when more than one solicitor is involved in preparation, there is bound to be some
element of duplication which should be disalowed, but the extent of such disallowance will depend
ontheindividual circumstances of every case.
See also McMillan Binch v. 1009768 Ontario Ltd., [1995] O.J. No. 4868 (QL):

8 There is no doubt from the evidence that the solicitor dedlt with the issues in a responsible
manner but at excessive codts to the client. After reviewing al the evidence in this matter, it is my
view that too many people worked on this file with an excessive amount of time spent internally
resulting in very little independent action on the part of the individua professionals.

[Emphasis added.]

2 Orkin, note 4 above, at §1109.8. See also Tari, note 7 above, at para. 13.82.



Page: 13

[42] In Federal Income Tax Litigation in Canada, the following is stated with
respect to expert fees as disbursements:

13.82 ... Expert fees may be recovered as a disbursement where the expert
opinion is determined to be reasonable and necessary for the conduct of the
appeal and is relied upon by the decision of the Court.?*

[Emphasis added.]

[43] In order to determine what amount is reasonable with respect to expert fees,
the Court is entitled to look at the preparation time required and the relationship
between the opinion of the expert and the ultimate award.?

[44] In Sribbell v. Bhalla, [1990] O.J. No. 999 (QL), the trial judge reduced the
amount of the costs awarded for an expert report where the report was so
“structurally and conceptually flawed and so unnecessarily lengthy that a substantial

reduction [was] necessary” .

[45] Hughes J’s comments in Eli Lilly Canada Inc. v. Novopharm Ltd.,
2007 FC 708, with regard to disbursements for expert fees, are worth repeating:

10 As to fees charged by such experts they should be reasonable and be the
lesser of actual fees charged or the rate that was charged by [the litigant’s] senior
counsel for services for the same period of time as spent by the experts. Expert
rates should not get out of hand. Disbursements must be reasonable and not
extravagant.

[46] This view, that experts rates should not exceed those of senior counsel, was
reiterated by Barnes J. in GlaxoSmithKline, above; however, he went further, stating
that any time spent by experts in “preparing [the client’s] counsel to examine [the
other side’s| expert witnesses or in attending the examination of any other witness
shall not be recoverable”.*

[47] Counsd for the Respondent arguesthat all disbursements for experts should be
dealt with by me on the basis of principles only; by doing so, the Respondent is left
with the right to question the disbursements when the bill is presented for
consideration by the taxing officer in the context of the principles or guidelines that |
will have set out for him. | do not share the Respondent’s view with respect to the
work of Cole and Partners and CRA International. | will outline specific principles to
be applied to the costs of those experts because | view their bills to be extremely high

2 Tari, note 7 above,
2 hid., at para. 13.83.
% Atpara 5.

% At para. 6.



Page: 14

in the context of both the case as a whole and the work performed by the other
experts.

[48] In the case of CRA International, the costs submitted for taxation totalled
approximately $2,088,351. The work lasted from May 2008 to June 2009, as shown
in Annex B1, and at least 36 individuals worked on the file at various times, ranging
from vice-presidents to senior principals to associates to anaysts. Mark Fidelman, the
person accepted as a witness, charged US$655 per hour, a very high rate for his
services, and billed a tota of 678.25 hours. An expert’s billing rate should be
reflective of his experience and his ability to complete his assignment efficiently. |
believe there was a lot of learning going on a CRA International — on the part of
Mr. Fidelman and his colleagues — in developing and applying the methodology
outlined in their report. | cannot help but believe that the Appellant was being
charged for their “education”. William Chambers, the expert on the Standard &
Poor’ s rating methodol ogy, tendered a bill that appears small in comparison to that of
CRA International. His task was, in my opinion, equaly complex. | believe the
difference is that he was a true expert at the beginning of the process, whereas the
personnel of CRA Internationa appear to have honed their qualifications throughout
the duration of their assgnment. Learning the field should not be charged to the
client. With this in mind, as a guideline specific to the cost of CRA International’s
services, the amount allowed on taxation shall be equal to the cumulative time of
Mr. Fidelman, the time of the associate with the greatest involvement in the casein a
given period, and the time of an analyst. This works out to an amount of $788,993.04
as a recoverable disbursement for the costs in respect of time only incurred by the
Appdlant for the work of CRA International, all as calculated in Annex B2 to this
Order. Disbursements will be subject to assessment by the taxing officer.

[49] The same comments can be made in respect of the work of Cole and Partners,
with the caveat that the work they did was of significantly lesser complexity than that
of CRA International. For alarge part, the Cole and Partners report relies on the work
of the other experts for building a price grid reflective of arm’s length negotiations.
The concept of “arm’s length” bargaining is well known to the courts. Once again, |
note from the billing that 13 individuals worked on the file, with many of their time
entries being for research, preparation, internal meetings, or the review of the other
experts reports. For this reason, the Appellant should be able to recover only the
charge for the time of Stephen Cole, identified by the initials SRC, which works out
to $344,900 in respect of time charges only, al as shown in Annex C2 to this
Order.? Disbursements shall be subject to assessment by the taxing officer.

% \When organized by activity pursued, the subtotals for each individual’s time entries are telling. For example, Stephen
Cole spent almost the same amount of time reading or studying other experts' reports as he did writing his own, billing a
total of 76.00 and 85.50 hours respectively for the two. It should be kept in mind that neither of those totals includes the



Page: 15

[50] The Respondent argues that it should be entitled to recover the disbursements
incurred with respect to two of its transfer pricing experts because their testimony
helped me to arrive at my decision. Additionaly, the Respondent submits that the
Appellant should not be allowed to recover its disbursements with respect to those
experts whose advice was not followed by me or mentioned in my reasons for
judgment. As noted earlier, costs and disbursements should not be distributive, with
amounts being determined on the basis of results achieved with respect to specific
arguments. Moreover, while | did find the testimony and reports of certain of the
Appdlant’s experts to be more useful than others, | cannot conclude that the work
product (for which disbursements are clamed) of any of the Appelant’s other
experts was duplicative or redundant. In the absence of precedent, the Appellant had
no way of knowing in advance how the legal issues in dispute in this case would be
resolved. It had to be prepared to deal with all possible outcomes.

[51] There is no justification for excluding from the taxation process the
disbursements claimed for the Appellant’s other experts. The taxing officer will
retain his complete discretion over the taxation of all disbursements, except with
regard to matters specifically dealt with herein.

Signed at Ottawa, Canada, this 15th day of October 2010.

"Robert J. Hogan"
Hogan J.

time Mr. Cole spent planning (49.50 hours), summarizing (16.00 hours), and reviewing (30.00 hours) Cole and Partners
reports. Moreover, of the approximately 450 hours billed by Mr. Cole, more than 100 were spent in meetings, with
approximately half of those meetings being internal .



A Al - Claimed Olsler A oossm

Annex Al - Claimed Osler Account®
. Period Partlal Pazeial Lump Sum
L mdr -
A Pleadings | % Borsic Drummend 2460 22500 5555501 200100
A, Meghji 140 FMM0LENY $3, 120000 §1, 60004
M. MacDoasld .40 14000 §1,176.00 $35.51
M. Parh 430 $160.00 §57200 36315
[T Fermngen LE 11 140000 7000 $2572)
B Miseeay 1.40 350000 S 20470
. Eisenberg .60 $ilL00 $36.00 §19.45
| Seeiner 0150 $150.00 $175.00 §04.57
Subtoral | B 3450 §11GHLE 5651185
B. Discovery of | 5. Bomic Dmmmond 620,000 §225.0) S140A50.K) §£76,114.84
Docunrents M. MacDoold S 1.0 $14000 §75,740.00 40,029 63
. Leschinsky B0 LI 1000 $49.670.001 §26 1231
H. Chien 12420 $30,00 §3.726.00 $2013.52
L N endoaf =040 Falhin §5,364.00 FLEUE6F
€. Cars TéAH) 50,00 §4,560, 00 §2.464.21
| M. Nixon TL50 SIS0 §10,605.00 §5.779.54
P.Ng E2.60 40,00 §3,756.00 §2020.7%
1. Bunsky G200 $150.00 §9, 3000, 000 $5,025.69
. Porest 53,40 §aln00 216,00 §1.737.91
A Meghy 49.00 $300,00 §14, 700,00 §7.043.63
T, Bamded 432 $a0).00 $2,552.00 140071
AL Koshom HOLE §4U1,00 FL412.00 $1305.44
1- Braom ELTU $i1, 0 2, 160,00 §1,167.26
5. Akhari 35,50 §isd), 0 $2,130.00 SLIS1.M
. Wiley 33,410 §00.00 $2.016.00 $1.080.44
|- Willizrrss 3300 §41,00 $1,980.00 51060, 95
P Repette 3240 §50.00 $1,044.00 §1,050.53
. Pasis 30004 $1é41.00 4, RO §2,508.00
A Syed 29,90 10,00 SHYT N 454,74
1. Pesrillo 3780 §i501.0H0 $1,668.00 §901.38
K. Kuzrms 24l 1,0 $1,416.00 $765.20
H. Feragan i B | $14d.00 &5 D3R AN $l41.72
0. Aule .4 §i60.00 §384.00 §207.51
A Craetd 330 $0.00 F19200 108,76
B. Warden 070 £130,00 $01.00 49,18
B. Muersy {1641 $350,00 §210.00 §11348
Subsoral | 27 246300 §347,433.00 S188,543.16
C. General M. MacDonald 42400 $140.00 §59,360.00 $32,077.93
Prepararion 5 Hoarsic-Dinmmmoand 209 80 £225,00 BT 43500 £16,452.44
A Mieghy 269,00 §300.00 80, 70000 43,600,090
D). Leschinsky L65.40 $160.00 $26, 464 00 $14,301.05
M. Mans 16330 16 0Hp 30, 112000 $14,110.83
B. Murrey 15780 35000 $55, 28004 20.5440.10
). Steimes 79,70 $350.00 $77 895,00 $15.074.36
M. Mizxon 4,640 $15000 F9,690.0K) $5,236 44
M. Krashna 5H.30 §0.000) $1 51000 §1,80677
5. Waonles AL30 F1 000 36, 27600 $5.501.53
E. Smath 34.10 $i00.000 $2,046.00 §1,105.65
D, Focrest 2R.80 SG0.00 $1,72R.00 §033.41
D Cimskell 2l S §1,234.00 §on1 45
P, Repena 1530 &0 H"'I_El'.ﬂ p 2L ol

Thage | v 6



. Pesicdl  Partial Indemmity  Partial Indemnisy  Laisnp Sim
Etrichain Worked Hatr™ ¥ Tatal Total
C. Cama 1140 Foin 00 $024.00 35721
. Husmsern H.50 60,00 $5100) §275.60
E. Thrums B30 $120.00 §006.00 §538.21
H. Ferogan [ $14000 SU5A) £500, 89
], Williarms (A L6 1M $4i400 §214,00
[ Meudoel 550 £oin 00 $318.00 $ITLES
B Willey 530 60,00 FI1RM FITLES
ML Drers 4.0 60,00 §276.00 SL40.15
M. Fascher 3600 ek $216.00 §116.73
ke Mot 200 §150.00 F35.00 §235.07
. Barsiy Bild §150.00 404110 §210.75
5, Wilkse {10 350,00 $115.00 §i70.22
E. Putnam {180 §120.00 LT 5188
T. Wiggans (.40 $3000 $12.00 o8
J- Dodman 0.0 P LR $45.50 §4620
L MacGeegae .5 $35400.000 $1d4.00 5674
FI. Chich R ET $3411H) £3.00 $142
T, Samlari 0.1 §1340.00 §13.00 §7.03
Subtotal |32 190060 §374.054.50 $202.441.0%
D, Examinatioms for] M Pans AL 8160000 515990415 BHO, 41155
DHseovery M. MacDonald ATl §140.00 S103.236.000 §55, 78057
A Meglsi 47450 § 30801 1R $142. 200,150 630
5. Basic-Dirummand 13700 226 4 §Hi) 347 50 $43.419.50
M. Kanshaa 150,54 00 $11.37000 £6,144.31
- Faisfax 150,400 § 18000 $24. 005,100 F13,004.10
| M. Fischer B2 $60.00) §4.962.00 52,681 45
A Hved 428 30K FLAGHI0 STHL14
| B. Muareay 4180 §3 50000 $14.360.00 §7, 86817
A Richasds 3430 $130000 $4.430.00 B2 40503
. Leschinaky &3 $Lanm $2.UTRA0 §1,562 28
E. Pumam 1580 §120100) §1LESG00 £1,024.50
K. Felloas 1544 $i0LK 8024 410 40913
. Steiner 135 $450.00) $4.855.010 §2.a290s
5 Akhari 4,80 $hiLH $HER N $447.45
il Ferrpan e $14n $137240 $TaL42
. Haidl 30 §ialLix §55800 $304.54
A. Eisenlserg B.AD $i0.H) §50600 2700
H. Chsn 5.50 §30LN §LES00 LT
L. Cass 4. Fh00H §204.500 §15R.5R
B Lidth 4,60 Fhin e $276.100 $140.15
G5, Henderson 440 L300 $57200 40,11
AL farnal 3,000 §250.000 §7500H) 405,30
L. Weagle 230 £12000 $27010) $149.15
T. Wiggmns L1 AT FOiH) $32.42
T, McMshon 140 $1500x0 $i0500 17
Subeowl | 26 241K §565 0 50) §304,201 56
E- Hespondent's | M. Paris 104,80 $1aiix $230,2068 00 $06,324.30
Motion {for |. Seenter 33,20 $350.00 F1LA2040 §6.27041
production) M. MscDonald 23,00 §140,00 £3, 24600 §LBOA.1T
B. Musrnry B.50 FA50.00 £2 075.0%) §10417.68
A Meghii 5.8 FL0L 00 $1,7400K) §280.29
K. ogue 270 $50.00 §135.10 §72.95
Subtoral | 6 206290 $50,024.00) $27.052.79

Annew 4] - Chamed Olgler Ao

Mage 2 ndifi



Pesiod  Partial Indemmity  Partial Indemmnity  Lamp Sum
Individualis) Worked Rlate Toral Total
F. Trial Preparation | M. MacDonald THTZED § 140000 S164, L6400 SBETIIGE |
B, Pans 11aE.al §1600x) § 180 BSG00 F100.997.493
A Meghi #0580 §300,00 $26H, 740000 $145,226.14
1. Steiner 753,60 §350.00 §263,830.00 $142572.79
P. MchMahon 76640 $150,000 £ AO0L0N) B4, TAR 50
B Mueay 43120 $350,00 150,920 00 $H1 556,63
1, Hesudck W60 $110.00 §33, 286,00 §17.087 64
1", Samtand 109,60 § 130,00 §14, 24800 §7,69057
A Gemh 7450 §40.00 §4,404.000 S242H5
% Wilkie 65,70 $350.00 §22 904 W) $12.426.42
G, Huansisesn 5,70 §i), 00 §3oa1on FLe43.89
L. Mevaky 36,40 §60.00 218400 51,1803 |
A Brown 17.50 §150.00 $6, 125,081 §3,300.53
¥ Coule .60 $244100 $3.0084.00 $L15204
4. Kanabar 13,50 §60, 000 34,000 §4501,09
P'. Riesteser 13,10 §60.00 TG00 42475
5 Fujarceuk 12,20 §x.m0 $1IMH.O0 $593.56
M. Do 11.20 §60.00 67200 §363.15
€. Gossage TN §60.00 450,00 $24%.18
H. Ferrigan 280 £210.00 A0 §117.75
A Hesle 250 §140.00 5000 §189.14
K. Jensings 250 $60.00 $150.00 $H1.06
V., Hansford 140 $641.00 §101R. 001 §58.36
P, Lipa 180 §640.100 $10H.00 §58.34
| Marmn (] $60.00) £96.00 §51 88
M. Mandarello L0 $640.400 §50,00 $48.64
| Cai 120 $40.000 §72.00 $38.91
M. Har L0 §260,00 § 260100 §140.50
P, Welsh 0,90 $60.40 £54.00 §29.18
H- Tihak CLH0 $ix.00 §250.00 FIELEE]
P, Grraves 1,70 $60.00 §42.00 $2270
0. Tesreauls .M $350L00 $1015.000 $56.74
Subtoml 32 574040 $1,217.517.00 $657,041.85
G, Joint Hearing ™. Paris 1100 §160.00 §1,760.00 SI51.10
Application M. MacDoasld 40 $14000 §56.00 53026
. Seeines (141 35000 SL40.000 7566
Subtotal | 3 11.H0 §1 056,00 §1,0157.02
L Muoticns N, Pans 6160 §16000 §98S600  §5326.15
(Discovery Qs; | Steiner 30,40 $350.000 S10,640.00 §5,749.82
Production of Docs) . M. MacDionsld 100,40 $1400.00) §1,456.00 §786 42
B Museay T.70 50 .(H) 2,095,000 $1.456.57
A Meghii 470 300000 §1,410.00 §761.96
_ B. Donnelly 1) SO0 § 18000 59727
- Swbnotl | & TEET) $26,237.100 $14,175.38
'] Motinas (Leave 1o ™. Pans B2 () S0 00 $13,216.00 §7,141.88
| Adduce Addr'ml | A Meghii 15.20 30000 $4,36000 2406421
| Experes) G Husussen L2 B0 F7 300 A9
J- Brines gL 35000 £3. 46500 §LAT24T
M MacDonald 70K S140.00 00100 §529.50
M. Dads .00 S6000) F60.00 §104.54
B. Musrray A0 15000} 81,4000 75650
. Sabinial 7 13670 §34, 70100 TERIEEL

Asitien A1 - Clabied Usler Aecinins Tage Y ofd



Peried  Pamial Indemmity  Parial Indemniny  Lamp Sum
ladividual{s) Worked - Trotal Toual |
K. Tetal l,'ﬂllﬁl- ML MacDismald 11010 14000 F15 400 Ny $aAxE 0
A Meghp 111kiM3 kA {EENE ] 55, KLY $17 M0
. Sieiner 11000 FE50000 BHE S ANY §200 B05 2
™. Tans T [ Slpi i 15 540 00 $8.5599.84
B, Marmy HB.00 BA5000 LR B3 S B
1. MeMahon 11,04 150000 41, 630060 $R01.45
Sighibital | & ﬁl’l! 135, 1540040 §78, 548,10
| = — =
L. Conference Call | A Meghyi 1.50 FA0L00 545000 524310
1, Steimwer L1 EE50000 §3ES 00 EI0E 05
N.I‘E’ 141} b3 LN A] Fied 00 §34.59
Subinatal 3 LY S50 FAESH2
M. Judgment M. Maclanald 640 $150.00 §H%6 0 §454.20
1. Seeiier 50 B350 00 L0500 Fl.115%2
B Musrray 4600 350 10 fLEtﬂ.ﬂ'J FHT0LO4
Subnatal 1 1600 571 §2470015
o T A Malles 420 ERLDO B4 35600 B2 ah1a
Rubmissinns I Masthews I5.B0 AN i] 52 HAEO0 £1,581.65
M, Pams 2240 F LG B3, 584000 193678
Il MasDinmakd 13.90 Fla0 5194600 FLO5L.61
]-filwm: ) B0 0 30100 Fla26.59
| . [emnmnps LM} ok inn §54.00 $20.18
| Subrowl | 6 [FEE $15, 76800 BH,520.57
Taotals 1461744 e 1A 51 1

* While 1the Appclant = secking o depan from che Taaff, the $1.5 million lump sum awsed reguesied is oy 4 panis]
indemaity is the smenini of spproditsaiely 30 of the soliotor-client fees # incarred, and cnly spprosmarely 56% of the §2.7

miillin oof covty tht womld be pavalile i conts on 8 partial indernity busms weon mwended.

*2 The following fees are che heuly rses usilized by the Appellant in ity clodabon of the emount that sould be claimesd
wore costs aweeded on a permal indemnicy scale. la other woeds, these mnes ase sagnificanty discoumed From che baardy mtes

charged 1o the Appellant

Anne 41 - Clamid Csler Accomi

I il 1



|'¢m:-HnH'Tmh

MNumber " W
of TowlHows ToulCosx & Average Cost Lumgp Sum Toal
al Housrs
Lawyers
A Plealmps S AL50 FUL ABIEE oy FLAGLE 0,011
B. Discovery of Doosmests x 2630 4745300 ma {3 el e WIRH B4 TG
. Uienemal Prgparatan iz I BT4ASAE0 59040 BILTOTES  S2024609
1. Easminstins fr Drecovery 0 Bdpgn Ba3MNED 12402 21T SMMIN%
K. Respomsdent’s Mosion (for production) & 62 $500, 07400 43.42 $2,597,33 52703279
P "L'risd Pevparasion iz 574040 BIITSITOO  ETRAT SIRIHT AL BESTMLES
0. Jumt Heeng Appécancn 1 1L# 1,050,080 103 §R52.00 § 105702
* e 11,
[ Motings {Dicovery Uh; Prodormen of Do) & 1i7.m $26, 23700 165 H.IT2E $14.178.38
|- Moions (Leave o Addce Adi'nd Faperns] T 13670 §24,70100 154 §5,520.71 §13.H4E33
B Tiasal (205 dpl) & SIEAN O BIISAMEG BRI §21 54187 §75 054 10
L. Ciemnferenee Call [ L.0) §RO0 K0 LIHI §a00.47 Sans R
ML Judgment . 1.0 $4.57100 LT F1LE2AET E24TOLS
M, Cisas $ubenivsinns & 12580 §15.768.00 20157 L.62R.00 BESIT |
Totabs: 1461740 2,775, 740,00 S1,500,000.00
| Averages (per pari); 12.60 BLm $9.076.09
I
Inddivichax] Totals
Particrpated in s’ Average
Individual P of Case (ot of ]TI'“"' Ranet®  TomiCom Houmper N okt CoM | S Tuna
1 Part st
Al Mz Dianald 12 08300 §1B000  §425ThAO0 98463 S3RGIG33 G230 INTMD
B, Tans 12 2RS0T L [CANT] FAR2 912 1M 245.09 §57 . T4267 244 7R3
A Bleghii 10 43570 FHEIOD  §5SLTION LA3.5T §550TI00 EIRT.EHTE
8. Brmsic Diasnne 4 30T.S0 §EESO0  FRRLIETSD 326,68 §TISGEE  BISETTT.ER
1. Sieines 12 474 §ASO00  FlGA WL ET2E $BOSELT I LiA0L
8. Murray 1 Td5.40 FRO00 E2GOENIN 7484 $26,08900  S140984.03
P. McAabon 3 SHH, T §IS000  SHROSO0 (D623 SIOAEH B4TTITI
£ Leschimsky 3 475,80 Blidnd  §TUE00 LG40 200G B4 ENSE
. Beswck 1 SU2.00 1100y 353 285 HY JNz40 “I,’.‘H.I:Hl il'.l',_']ﬂ-'u'd'rl
b Brishna 3 26H.20 §60.00 51719200 06 417 55,7600 §3.344.54
I Fairiza 1 150,40 BG000  SMOs0 15040 faamed 0 S0 10
M. Mixnn 2 L45.00 Bisan 3038800 6708 SULITISE 11, 0I50H
L (Chien 3 129,50 3100 ’},H-LIII' 45717 ¥ILI9E00 52,1430
P. Samtand 2 LM, 740 $13000 BI43SL0 5485 §7,130050 §7,704.59
I Mezslucf 2 04,7 605D 55 4EL I 135 FLEA0M §5,070.54
L. Carss % 2.5 B0 i) £5 S 2113 §1,187 50 $2,000.20
I, Fescher 2 B SO0 E5. 1TRIH) 4515 52,559 (H] §LTOR.0T
. Fierest 2 BZ40 $H0LTH) 4044 00 4120 $IATLIN §2671.72
A e 2 THTE 3100 52 44L.0H 5035 §1,18050 §1.375 18
A Gemh i 7454 fisciil Bt Al i T 444,101 §2,47H 54
. Hhennisen 1 e Ll $4.2TLIH 2373 $1424.00 §2.308.57
. Wilkir 2 664 BRE000 BRLALG 330 FILES500 S12500.64
| Barsky 2 6440 §150 1) §9,6590.H) 3230 434500 §5,250.44
P Mg 1 6260 $60.00 53756041 GLED 53,756,001 §2,020.73
& Miller 1 5420 SBL00 43360 im0 $4, 336,00 $2.343.16
5, Winles | 20 $ 1200 1M} $6. T 1HI 5230 6,276, 01 §3,30) 53
8. Albar 2 40,30 F1 000 205804 2465 $1479.00 150848 |

Anties A0 - Clissod Uklor Sccoima

lage 5 nf



T, Reperto z . T $2,HA2 00 T84 §1431.00 §1.546.01
I, hlanded 1 4300 FaILH F2,502 W 450 FL39.00 §1 40071
H. Frmpn- 1 2T b EARTECH] For 412 175 B3 B0 §3 46803
F VLl S14ikan

|- Williasnn 2 X1 L] 27600 1980 £1 §aa0n 81283 Up
1. Wikey 1 LR B F2 N5 1945 LG §1361.29
L Marvaky i A follin $2, 184000 Ladn 2184000 §1_[51k2%
| Bamearn 1 A S TR §2,1600 000 36 1) S2 LK §1167.26
& Richaeds 1 M350 E AR IR F4500m 50 A FLAHLAY
E. smith 1 LNt IR LY] 20 L2 BHL F20aE N0 FLLUSAS
1 Prenlle 1 Z7.80 o000 F1G5E (WY 2T £1,80800 b e T ]
L Mzttbsrus 1 2580 AN ELECH] 2 8L 2L HL A2 ARH00 £1.555.05
k. Karmma | il il i LIRS nl B1, 416,00 §TE5.M
D, Gl | 41 b THIDLY] §1,224.M1 A $1,224.00 §odil .45
& Brrwa 1 17.50 LEEIREH] §6, 12500 1750 L3500 F1.3,9%
Al Darrs 2 17.20 Sh0.00 §1.03200 L F510.00 B557 .60
E Putmam - | el 12000 §1LU2 ) L RT ] §1.0764T
] Coade i Tkl §24000 3,754,101 61l §1,784.00 L1520
A Fefloran I 1540 B0 P02 1540 F024,0d R LU
& Kanabar | 1150 £l (a8 SEMLIH 1500 34000 LR
P, Rirssgrer i 1514 Sl §7Ra ) RN § 78600 §424.75
% Fujaecauk I 1230 FOMLG F1 ISR 220 $1,008 0 $300 55
I, il I 250 L0 FAEEM 230 F558.000 Bl .54
A Blsesthery 2 LR ] HTAEE ] F540 i 4.50 FIT00 B3] M1
E. Thirtams I BAD F1EL00 B A0 b L] ) el
- Chumnagr I 7.50 LR ] j- 3 ] 150 F450100 j LR E ]
. Mule 1 .80 Bii ik R W) B.40 §aHL 00 £207.5)
it. Larh L .4l Sl 0 T 4.0 §276.00 §l4n15
B Dans 1 4.6 LD R IH1 .50 §276.00 F IS ENE]
. T Eendesan I ERl BN F5TL M 4.40 AT Fannan
k. Jeenings 2 540 50 ey s, (W) L §10200 El1024
A Ceacti 1 520 EECLINY Fion 3.20 10200 §inaTs
B. Daonnelly L LR S0 FRAMLM RELT FlB00 50707
Bl Jamal 1 EELT] E250 N §7ERM LELT] F750.00 |2 LER]
ke Minks i 200 FaELN #3500 200 $4%5.00 23507
k. Hogu L i 50Ny ERLEL ] | F13500 s ]
A, Henke 1 150 S140 ) §A50.06 2.5 L RE L] SIRD 4
T, Wiggns 2 240 FI0IH bR L] .20 B30 S50

I Weaghe | 2% Fizunn 27000 1M 274 0a Filab 15
P. 1ipn | LB Rt [ A EA] 1.80 £ 1404 Dud 5410
V. Hanaiond | LB RS0 M) SO0 1.80 § 108 00 $5R3%
J- Mana i L Bl (i A 140 §04 01 §5184

5 MlandsrePo 1 &0 S0 SO0 1.50 §1L00 LS
bl Han I (03] F26n §260.00 1.4 F 20000 Fl#050
P Welsh 1 IR} a0 H) 854,040 k0 85400 30 48
1. Tilak | 080 j ARIET] §250.00 1180 §255 0ay F13R34
B, Wenden 1 1.7 $13000 $91.00 11,70 59100 HOIE
I {Graves 1 0.7o FInIH 200 0,70 L LR EE] 23T
D, Tetremddr 1 0 £330000 L0500 1.0 L1085 D $56.74
L. MacGrregar 1 30 $350000 §I05.00 .30 F105.00 556.74
|. Dalmsn ! .30 §HE00_ §AASO i1 BHE30 200
Toaraila: ¥} BT 0 $2, 775, TN B0 RH1 LMD, 1)

b : $tas.38 R

Honen AT - labimed © e A foeii 'age b oof &



Annex A2 - Reduced Osler Account

e
Individual Tatals _
1
| Pamscipased in Averapge
idbridual o Pui of Cost TotdHiows Raw  ToulCost Fommpee ooge Coft  Lump fam
foue of 13) Pan g o
M. MacDomald E T L e L N T R
B, Paos 12 2HH0.T ’I.ﬁ"‘.“"‘ H:la‘ﬂlzl:l'.l 35, K1 FAT.TALGT F2H TR2OD
A Meghy 10 IB3S70  §30RO0  $SSOTHION0 IBNST  SEATIAN 30750173
5, Borsic Drummond 4 130750 $22500  STOLIETS0  3Z6BE  §TISHGEE  SISBITTAS
). Steiner 1z UM7A0 535000 SMGGSMA00 WTOE  SI0S4907  §19810393
Touls: [ 1007670 $2,092,155.50 $1,130,593.37 *
Avesages (per lawyer): | 10 $235.00 HTES  SESHLA

* This ssmissnt win diteimniied by suliyphing the tofal oosi by the same percentage used o depermeme the Appellant's instial sequest for

ot afl §1.5 milliom

Amriy 47 - Bedueod Claler Acpmms

P | il |




Annex Bl - Claimed CRA Intemational Account

s Permd
Indfvidual Senpority Level
May 1.3, 3008 Mk Bronaee Vice Pressdent 200
Bisvesice E55002 Mark Fideln View Presiclens 575
katherne Sullran Princtpal 0,75
AEmurven Canbficld Conauatiant L5
Azl Knnskpuan Associare 150
John Molras Associate T30
Brian Bogavir Assacian SR
Christopher Filiberma Amabyst mTE
v 130, 20010 "Moot subimaieed soodhe Coury
July 1-31, 2008 Mark Fisdelman Vice President 2230
Lvvasice S0GKTS Katherne Sullivan Princgal 3300
Elahd Toam Sengor J\ssocmie 3250
Coheryl La Associate D10
Jishm Metirmw Associae 77.00
Chrsiopher Filibenn Analys ST
Cindy Cham Sensne ARsorune AR.0H0
Alasthow Jbem .'|.-n:|.|:!l|| 4.7%
Yevgeny Sheago Aunalyse Ao
|
i st 1-31, 2008 Gireg Hallenmne Vice Presidenr Huin
T #061466 Mark Fidelman Vice President 20,50
Masrren Canfokd Crmnsulrent 4,0
Kathenne Sulivan Principal 1825
“hasigane’
Anna Lot Senar Assocmibe 175
Flabil T'osm Scruor Associane 14
Cmdy {ham Semor Associae M5
Anel Bormshpan hssoruse 275
Cheryl Lau Associae 1
Jod Mclrraw AasocELe X
HLCIEET]
*Amalyst’
Chrissopher Filiberts Aaalyer 628
Wil FPulies shaalysr 4
Rachel Tibale shnalest 1045
0.
Septemler 1-30, 2008 | Goog Ballensine Vice Presadent 26,00
trredce 2162215 Mark Fadelman Vace President 28 0B
Kutherine Sullvan Prancipal 26,50

N B Clikimad O Istonidgional Sepoinig

Bae*  Subowl
$57300  §LI5M00
$E5500 5376635
ML  SESIATS
MS000  §TAZS00
$295.00 335250
39500 $17.425.00
325500 1805000
2000 554500

$59.312 60
$455.00 1478750
$425.00  §9.35000
$7500  SR0ITSD
25,00 52 50
§1G00 FLE095.00
$I0.00  §8,14000
SN0 $RATS0
ST §522%0
’-'l’ﬂ.‘lm m.im

$68,454.00
SEMEA0  $6,6H0LN
65500 $1937250
$45000  §1,800.00
$43500  §7.756.35
§4s $2943625

$2mo0 _ $455400 |

T |
SRIS 00 £21,71000
SAISON $17430.00
$42500  $11,26280

P 1ail &



Ireddividual Sequoney Level Worked Rate™ Subsotal
e
Flshd Toam Senlor Assacian s
Auriel Krinslijiun Amvocuile 1
Cheiyl Laia Smsostabe !il
John MG Associte 4
14175 | S2537 $34 7E1 25
'.-'Ln.nlrli'
Chnsiopher Filberra  Analyst 515
Rachel Tibok Analpst 43
WM SZ2000  $2357400 |
itr,l'l'lm'.l'.ﬂi |
Oicmober 1:31, 300 Crreg Balleniine Vice Presidim B0 3500 $6AHILN
Invaice HUGITAY Mark Fideleman Vice Pressden L0 fERRA0 §I09E0N
hlark Fidelman Viee Pressclen 450 FaSSO0 §36.527.50
hlark hleves View Presslont L0 $50d100 F1.0000
babir Diums Prmisipal 3.0 SO0 S A0
Forrmeth Swensan Pancipal L0 §4E000 FN50 )
beplly Korsum Aszociate I'oocipsd 2R 00 42500 §10, 90000
Katherne Sullivan Tasicipal &40 425,00 $18, T
*Associane’
dnna Lam Feniis Adsociee 275
Thabd Tosm Benid Asgocisle 5
Thabd Toum Sepiid AAsncisle SiLG
Jodun McErew E-un.ﬂ'ﬁﬂgﬂ.ﬂml:t ]
Jobin MeGrew Consuliing Associar T
Chrisaopher Filiberin Aszocise 495
Chnssopher Filiberin Arpalysy 4.5
Chrssopher Filibern Aralyr 1
dnel Brmnshpun Assacime T
Anel Krenshpun Associate i i L
ok MeGees Associaie 2
Chend lau Associate G5
25000 @ $2ATSR $61 48125
“Analyst’
Fachel Tibale Analys 125%
1253 | 4560 $3756.60
‘Buppart
Drsglas Southard Suppner 14
lap  20dL0 38000
F1526H5.35
November 1.3, 208 | Geg / Duved Babel Vice Presidenr 100 BGESO0  SE8500
Trrvmice B3N Mlork Frdelman Vice Presidenr 15.80 BTN S0
Miguel Hesce Prircipal 300 §5IO0  §1.560.00
Joscph P. Paster Sensor Consuliant EXCE Fa00100 2, 0KL00
Miichacl Rich Sensor Consultane 475 300,00 $2375.00
Koaber Dt Principal 104 F4E0 00 §480.00
Manreen Caulfield Coesulieng 2035 55000 §13.362.50
Melly Kissum Aseniciate Principal RN ATRO0  §0.TTS00

innex B - Clamedl CHL Tnseenasoeal O oeiiin

Tape 2 of 6



Individual Semiority Level Worked Baie* Subtoeal
*Associane
Aapa Lam bentor Assncate 073
Elahd Toaim Senior Nasocise 6.5
Chnstopher Filiberin Amsnciate 4775
Al Krinshipim Asmciatr 45735
1075 | JOMEST 34420625
E!EE.’E
Dwcember 1231, 2008 Mgk Fidebman: Vier President 1.0 FG55 1) B30
Inwoice FHHAERY Melly Kossam Assowcinic W 22,00 25 0 135000
Elahd T'sam Seroor Nasocmbe 6550 FIS00F F220250H
Chersiopher Filibero MAssociae B2.00 F2500.000 F20.5000 40
Anel Karshpus Adsaciate HESD 4000 9, 720000
Chﬂ:ﬂ Law Mssrwciate 22.75 F250.00x §5, 68750
Addaen Peeiisn Analyee A FINLN FRETL(H)
00,717 50
Jasuary 1-51, 300 Mack Pulelman Consulsnr SaMy BRAAEH %GB0
[wvaice HOH4EE] Belly karsam Assncmace Prircepal 151 B425 ) $12.062 %I
Jrma Lam Semor Associire 2504 R5750H) £1%1 3500
Elehid Tewem Semor Associnie 75 350000 25 46250
f:I'lri-ﬂvqp-l'hH Fililszee Mdssocmie 38,50 E250006) 0635060
Asie] Kemnsbijun Arpcmne T ] F2a006 S04 2INK)
Cheryl Fau Aasiscmite 2,50 F25000M0 27500
Adamn Bresienan Amalyat 4-1H} F2a00 BHADDO |
!I ITQI.IZLISI:J
|
Fehruary 128, 20010 Mark Feclelmun Conmiltant 5500 F6ASO0  $RG,035.00
lewrace WOSSHIY Melly Kirtsiem Amsocate Principal MG FAE A SN0
e 1gems Semior Associne 6375 E375.00 $24 5625
Flibe 'Toam Semlor SSsociare 6273 B350 00 F24 41250
'ﬂﬂ:illl.:ph-n Fahberteo Amsocinpe 3E325 F250) §THEILED
Auie] Krmehpiin Assoainte 1085 E2E0.00 24 B4
UCherd Lau dmsociaie 3430 F25000 R 5250
Mg Bretsinan Anayst LT3 200 SIS
1 .25
MWlarch 131, 300 Mok Fidelns Crommaltamt L0550 F655.00 §659 10250
Invoice HNG3H25 Jakm Brews Vier Presidint 12850 §645.00  FRIERDS0
Mlsureen Caulficld Cromnsial b .75 450000 §3,487.50
Melly Ko Asscinte Pronctpal 7,00 §425.00 §2.0975 1)
Mo Lam Sernnr Assodmate 0500 §375.000 F35, 625,00
TFlalsel T Serior Asscomte 4BI5 FA50.00 16 ERT.50
Cheistapher Filtherio Asmacizie SE.E) E250 M £14 500100
Katherne Fremnd Aszocise 13.50 F250000 FAATR0
Anel Krinshpun Asmocizte DATE 24000 2TSonon
Cheryl Lan Assacisre BOIE  FZMLAG $30,063.50
Adum Beeioman Analyss (k2% Lwa k)i 557K
Douglas Soatharnd Suppoey 1.20 $214400 $256.80
5271, 700,50

o W - Edasnad O Inematomal cemnt

Pape S ukd



Prriod

Individual Seninrity Level Wi TS Zubtotal
Apnil 1-30, 2009 Murk Fidekman Conesultan 11400 $68500  §74,6704H
Tewuice #6432 i Hrrram Vice President 5500 SG4ER00  $3547TE00
Marereen Calfickd Coreulrant 00 §45000 §4300¥)
Sarvitts Sareen Assnczie Prncal 2235 44000 597000
Anna Lam Senkor Assorciale 15650 $3TRO0  $SEAHT.50
Flabd Toam Seninr Associare W00 3000 §3TAS000
Christespher Filiberro Assewcinte 11675 §25000  §29.187.50
Katherme Freund Aspociate 235 §35000 5562 51
Atied Krtrsshpuun Avssciate 12250 SMOD0  §20A000K
Chers] Lau At 14925 §I000  §3T3250
Mdas Deeltman Aonalywt 475 §2a0 00 ARSI
F31 4
Way 1-31, 2008 Mark Fidelman Consultans 11040 SUSEDN §7TSMS00
lenenice #067260 Mantrven Casal el onsalmns WIS OO0 §12TIZSD
Attens Lagn Senior Associat M §ATRO0 §R625.00
Ellibsd Tessems Senlar Associate 1025 §IS000 358750
Nicoke Bosdner Associate LR a3 SRS
Christopher Filiberm Associate B0 §OS000 §20,50000
Avnied Krirshpmn Asseciate M35 OO0 §UN0000
Chieryl Law Mascciate TH §ISOO0 §1ETRO0
Abby | laritos Anslys 0§l g |
[T
*Ihsconnt -m.ﬂﬂ
$101 HL00K
Joeree 1051, MMM lark Pidelman Commaltant IRM 65300 2521750
Invoice #O6T284 Anns Tam Senior Amsocinie s §3TAM0 §3.03750
Flahd Tosm Senioe Associate 83§ §NM00 §1,H3750
sl Kortnshpeon Assuciaie 1750 24000 $4,200.00
§35,192.50
June 20-30, 24 | Mark Fidelman Consultene 1980 SESAO0 _ §1277240
Inverics S#OGEEIH §12,772 50

* The highlighted celis contam estmated cates. Exscr cones could nor be ascermined s the sssociures were pobled.

A M - Clabead LA Intornateonad uremuns

Pagre: 4 1



Hours  Labowr Todals Disborsements  Invoice Total Exchangs CAD Todal

Hate

I Inweiee 059202 i'ﬂ'?.i‘::;- 5931250 b1 T &40, 102 B Lo17E 567 27949
lavrice #060815 2405 BEEAMO0 $13,497.65 £H1,591.65 10271 §64,21 367
Invesice MGE46E 180,45 04 54000 $5,974.16 $T523.16 NERLL ] R L L
Inwaice S#HGEI15 12155 §ui7 15775 F13.341.74 F120. 30049 11808 F142 16772
Invoice #HGITHI 432143 F151 8535 1054284 $172 27 70 1. 2574 218114867
Imvaice #6330 26035 BHS, 00 25 $I0,ATT.20 95, 760,45 1.2506 118,104 44
Invaice 2T 237.75 071750 £10M2 $7T.451.52 1.2513 FIE9]5.09
Tnwoice 4851 515,78 $117 310,00 $10,280.20 F127 500,20 1.2513 F159653.632
Iawaice S04 4150 §135,255.05 §12457407 147,714,223 1.2193 S1B0 10795
Iswvonios S0AH25 GIHTE 271,709,530 $22377.15 §204 086,45 1.2193 FA5E5TRAI
Intvenis #66453 Hal.25 §314,030.400 SR 400,82 FE2 45 B2 L1759 B2 THY
Tmwenice H0GT2600 I35 $ 134, 000040 F13 05808 FI40. 058 38 11542 $172.054.72
Inwvines SIHGTZHE T1.75 $35, 19250 E2AMTE 37 42225 1. 1850 43,754,809
Irvmice SGEATH “LEI.I !l%m a7 134T AT 108110 $14.5465.50
.H-I'FTII:!E 44TR. 18 SLAZT IRI.0N 67 22 B2 F1,704, 506, 7 $2, 125 TaE 5
Discuumds 535 KHE ) 1,1542 S5 TR
Fimal Toial 44TRIR  S1A2T 28290 S367, 22002 51,789 506, T2 $2,088 151,58

s BE - Claimies] CRA Toieenmoosal g Pape 5 of fi



| Individual Totals ]

< Peniod
Tbtvidaal Seniority Level Watked Rate® Subaoral
Mark Padelman Vice Presden: LIRS BA55.00 Lddd 251,75
Elahd Toam SBeninr Aswocsase M ENL] BASRIN $314 SR
Aprmna Lam Senior Associie AL AATE ) $1a64625.00
Chostopher Filiberms Associate 53575 S50 131 457.50
Jahn Hrown WVice Pressdens 183,50 a5, 00 F1E357.50
Ariel Rrnshjmn MAmmiciate 4HG.50 2L F116.TE0 N
Cheryl Lau Amncinie MRS S50 F75.937.50
Johe McCiraw Assaiate 2700 23500 6533000
Karheries Sullivan Prncipal 131,50 $425.00 §55,287.50
Melly Knesum Assuelare Prinipal 13150 $425.00 $55,462.50
Chrisiophes Filiberro Anglys 21000 F22000 F44 15000
Maureen Caxfield Comsilrar B6. TS $4 5000 $30057 .50
Cireg Dallenrine Vice Peeadenr 42 (HY SELE MY $35 07000
Ariel Krinshpan Assoclane .75 $235,00 $19,211.25
Bean Bonayin Asaneisie LLELH Lt LELH $13,6M1H
Rachel Tiblr Analym 57,18 §220,000 $12,57060
Canidy Chan Seninr dssocuare 6550 b L LELE $13 11750
Samim Sareen Amstciaie Prncpal 2235 B M F0,.7000H)
Juhn McGraw Consshing Associue 14,50 §235,00 $H,10750
Karheone Fregnd Associgie 15.75 b xa i 1 §5,057.50
Cheryl Lau Aszocime SXLE Ny $5,500.00
Judam Hrctrman Amatyst 14.75 b M| 3524500
flicha] Rich Sermine Com=ulmot .75 F5001 MK 27500
Jrseph B Paster Serine Consaltamt 400 $500.00 $2,000.00
Kabir Durma Principal 41000 $480.00 Ao
Migel Herce Prifacsal EXL)] $20. 00 1,560 00
Murk Bronson Wiee President ZIKr 375400 F1,150000
Ml Meper Vice Prosident 200 §5080, 01 1,000,150
Elennpth Swemsna Prinezpal 20H) L2 FURLIE
Wellisen Pulin Amalyes 4.0 FID0.0 ERENOD
fxnle Bodace Arsarcizie 350 23004 FA5.00
Cereg  Dhavicl Bkl Viee Presidem 10l SOA5.0H 605,00
Diensghus Soathared Sugrpanser 260 §214.00 55640
Marthew Abesn Ausalys 475 $1100mn $522.50
Yevgeny Shrugo Aunulysr i F110000 $3a3.00
Ablry Hagitos Analysr 0.5 $121L0K) $il0
Totals 447618 $1,648 535 )

*The highlightel cells consam esdmanes] s, Faact meies could nof he sscermined s the assocaes weee pocted,

dmncx Bl - Clarmod CRU Tnternanonal Acooans Page il &



Annex B2 - Reduced CRA International Account

My 1-31, 2008
Inwaice 2059202

June 131, 208

Jualy 1-31, 2H8
Irnverice #AGDA15

Asgust 1-31, 2008
T A4

Beprember 130, 28
levrace ROSITLS

Clgmalser 1-31, ZH4
Irvomce RIGITED

Mawvermber 1-30, 2008
breveme RUG3430

[Recember 1-31, HI&
[nvoice SIGERIS

Jammey 1-31, 26
Invoice SikHE31

Febnsry 1-28, 2000
Invoice G314

Angea B2 - Richioed CRA Toicrsahons] Arenunk

: Period
I'ni_ﬂtl.tiul Benbnrity Level Worked Rare Subiotal
Mark Fidchman Vice Presdent 5.7 §455.060 83, 76625
John McGraw Associane TN §EE0N $17,625.00
Elunrn'phﬂ' Fimhera Anadyst 20,758 FZ20n100 Héq-j.ﬂ“ |

$27,936.25
* P submmained 1o the Conrs
Mark Fidclman Wice Presadent 22.50 Ba55.00 F14,737.50
John Mol Assacise 7.0 EXLE.100 1R, S50
Marthew Aleen Analysr 475  §10.00 §522 50
335500 |
Marck Fudelman Vice President 20,50 EaA5.00 19512 50
Johin Bl Srow shasacinme Mo S50 ST 5000
Thristopher Filibermo nalyss 635 §220.00 §137500 |
$27.747.5)

| Mark Fidelman Vice Presiden 640 §65500 $17, 030000
Jobn MeGraw Aasarciate W0 §23500 §22,090.00)
{hristoqher Filibermn Amalyst Gr.A0  §I3000 FI4RS000 |

§3a 0o |
Mark Fudelman Vice Presidens T2.50 B55.00 4T AET S0
Jabn M Giraw Aasocise MuSD §235.00 L E TR
Rachel Tibads Analyse 1255 §2M0.00 32, 75650 |

$5E 82160 |
Mark Falelman Vice President 1350 FO55.0H §E84050
Chosophber Filiberm Amzooue G775 8350H $160Y7.50

!..:::.TMIII
Merk Fudelmnen Vice Presidesiz 1.0 05500 L LT N
Chrissopher Filibeso Associic B2 $25000 $20,500.00
Adam Bresienan dhmalyal 400 R0 oI

jgg;ﬁ.m
Mark Fidelman Consulesns S0k F655.00 TR0 SH0LIN
Gmlmp]'h-_r Filibszznn ASEOCning SE &) F250.00 $0a25. 0
Adgm Brestman Amalyat 4.0 $220.0H 155000

E'."II 5.0
Mark Frdelman Consuleen: 55000 £055.000 HH6025 00
Clhmsropher Faliberso AsEOCine F128  E3S00H $T.R12.50
Adam Breitman Amalvar 1.74 $22000 &L LECH

422250

1'":]"!}



i Peeiod
Inclivislual Seniority Level Worked Rate Subtotal
Mlarch 134, 2009 Murk Fidulman Comaultsns 108,50 E65500 Fh 102,50
Inveece #OG5E25 Christepler Filiberio RLELT = P SR .{HN E25000 F14 500000
Adlam Beotman Analyst n2s 2200 $55.00
$H3,657.50
Aprl 1-30, 2009 Miark Fidelman Consulant 11400 F655000) F74,670.00
[rrvomce RO Chnstopher Filiberio Aasocsane 11675 250000 2018750
Adam Beresenan Al 4.75 $2300M) F1.0M45.101
$104, 30250
Muy §-31, 2000 Mlark Fidehnan Consulrmans 1V B6550H) FTT.945,00
Envoice MGET 260 Chasepher Filiherin Amsumzany B2O0D  §25000 F200, 5000, 000
Alblry | laros Analyst NS 12000 6000
$98,505.00
I June 1-19, 3005 Mark Fidohman Consultant &S0 $6550000) $25.217.50
Ervency 067284 Aniel Krmshpun A=zt 1750 F2d000 6, 200 AW
£20.417.50
Jume 20-301, 2008 Adark Fidehman Consulreer 1050 LnK5.00 $13,77T1.50
Invoice #OGHATE 1:1;'1'.'1'1!11
'Cost Breakdown by Seniosiry B —
Adr, Fudelman 67825 FH4.253.75
Mgsociane Biki 25 5196, TR
Anslyst 136,08 £20,354.10)
162053 $670,307 85
| Irtividiual T otals
' Iindividual Sesiosity Level Peeiod, g Subtotai
Waorked
Mark Fadelman Vice President Coms. fTR25 565500 §HHE, 25575
Chrssepber Filiberio MAmsociate 47625  §25M 110,052,500
Chrssopber Filibero Analysr W3S §22000 §22,770.00
John MelGrm Assocute 3250 §235.0M $73,437.50
Ane] Konshpun Aasociae 175 &) 4 30Ny
Addam Decienan Analyse 1475 S22 35,2450
Rachel Tibals Analbyst 1153 FX2 0N £2, 75860
Manhew Ahem Annlyse 4T3 §110n00 $527 5
Abby |l Mnalyst .50 $120.00 BLiL
162053 $670,307 85
A B2 - Regluced CRA Inssstionsl Lo LT e i |



Comsolidated Torsls

Hours Labour (USDY) Labour (CADY Mw"m“m USD Toeal  CAD Toal E‘m“m"

Faveiioe SOSI302 106540 §27236.05 I!:!,H!E. Fo, 770G B3 16013 64 TR AR 10178
Invaice MOSOHTS §04.25 $33, 355 005 §34 258097 F13,457 65 FHLI11.57 SR A00AD 10271
Invoce BOG1 466 GRTH 2774750 29706 4T F5.0T416 FOIATR 1N 07 0016 10704
Lawoice MOS2215 18750 53900 $63.727.7 F13240.74 F13oo%n 53 §154 61008 11808
Inwcice $OGETHS 13153 §38521.60 FTLTES.BY 1054244 F151 14080 18T 0OZHT 12574
Levvmice 206G HE o L Y25, TR0 3247249 F1HGTT 30 EA8 G20 4D $80 121 84 12500
|sivimee SOG4H20 BT §22 05,00 52757240 M0z 57 N1 42 $£71,751.31 13513
Tnvmee SN RS FAT IS MY BT 0M2.5% F10, 280 ) FNRS0T.Tr  F145, 76030 12513
lnvence RINGSH2S BREK §44. 222,500 Fo3. 5040 1245797 10600 518 RS TS 12195
lororuce RiNGAH25 163.75 FAI TS F102.003,5% 227715 SRR 28 F3ANA000% 121495
Tevrace SGSL2 i B $104 212,50 $123.354.05 £28 46082 F256, 71817 S0, AT4.5) L1750
Invoace WNT 200 25140 F9E 50500 $113.604.47 FI1505838 §225 25785 §350 00281 L1542
Iovoace WiNGTZRE Stk Fau 41750 $54,212.55 242076 6 05981 §76,B27.546 L1630
Imvoece FNGE4TH 15.30 FLATTIED $15807.007 $701.97 BT ARLS  §29401.35 LOBLD
Raw Toatal 1ﬁ2'£lj!| 3670407 85 ETHE OO 4 $167 37387 S1A2GSZ4.TI §1RIH211.03

Descauns — SFSO0000_$HLI%6.00 1542 |
Final Toal 1620.53 $670,307.85 _ $TSR09A0M ___SHT.223.52  S1591.524.71 §1ETTE14.04

Linines A2 - Bialewsd TRA Inbsiisskonal Acenunt

Tje 5 uf 3



Aitea €01 - C sl Coke amd Pestoers e

Annex C1 - Claimed Cole and Partners Account
] ] m-d
Tisthivaciaal Worked Raie Subiotal
December 2007 AW 04010 S106.00 SO0
BM 135 $70.00 $67.50
E0RT.S0
Jauary 3008 SR 450 500,00 §2, B0
] 4 .50 S0 4750000
MAH 035 47500 $4,593.75
TT {150 F20000 1L
F120:4355
I"'ll'.'lh.-.r[ 200TH SR 4 AHy ERMLO0 $3, 200 4K
D 11,04 ES00L00 £5, 5000Hs
ACH 15000 F475.00 §7 X000
TT (151 b o [ RAE ] S0
Bs 125 FTm SBT3
$16,012.50 |
Mazch 2008 ERC L% EROOLON §1 40000k
(] 11010 ES0.00 &5, 5000040
ACH 135 BTE.00 $1.54L75
PRI 2 EXS0L00 BT
i35 1.500 FTm E105.00
EPs 1.50 FTe0 S0
¥9.35375
.-lptﬂ JHIH I SHLC ZT AN E75000 S0 250 Ay I
DK Dy ES00.00 $b 500N
ACH 14.75 B75.00 $1.5954.25
AN 17.50 FdHnn 51,7500k
i 13,25 Frikm 275
EPA 200 §70.0 514000 :
§35,51075 5
Nlay 1= May 16, 2008 Dk GiHy ESHLO0 S8 0L |
A1 .50 7500 £3YT50
AN 1550 10000 51, 5500048
110 1.75 F00 §121%)
A 750 §70L080 §525.00
3543500
Tovoder BCYVPIT466 Houms 2.0 Cost $79.356.25

Tage | af 4



L B B -
| My 17 - Moy 31, 2008 SR 2550 §750.00 §10,125.00
ASD 417 S500.00 $2,502,00
ACH 230 §475.00) $1,187.50
AT 550 S4L00 $2,20000
AW 0L.50 §100.0%0 §50.00
BA 225 70,00 $157.50
EPa 025 $7L00 §17.50
$25,239.50 _
Jane 2008 SR 4,50 750,00 337500
ACH 5.40 $475.00 $2,565.00
VAC 450 FS000 $2,125.50
AT 150 $1000.00 §350.00
54,315,100
Aisg 1-14, 2008 | SRC 1.00 §750.00 750
§T5inx)
livaice #CVPITHER | Hours 59.57 Cost 534, 504.50
Period
Individual Worked Raie Subiotl
Mugast 15 - 31, 2008 ACH 100 $525.40) 10500
L0500
Sepacialber HHE SR EN §750.00 §375.00
$375.00
{hoyoher J008 ACH (25 $525.00 $131.35
§131.35 |
January 2009 SR 4,50 $750.00 75,00 |
ASD 125 $650.00 $E12.50
ACH 44,50 §525.000 23, 362,50
(S8 315 £275.00) $731.25
B 200 FTLIN 1400 W
$75,421.2%
|
lovoice #CYPIET3G Hoors 11825 Cosr §74,977.50 |
Cisbeniicad aducinm -2.00 501,73
| 18625 §74,054.75 |
1
= Period
! Trikividuanl Worked Rate Sulaotal
| Februsry 2000 SRE 550 §750.00 §71,625.00
| ACH 9,75 §525.00 §52, 36875

demmex 1 - Jaemed Cule amd Perenes | vprosd

Page 2nlf 4



i 50 §275.00 $15,862.50
BA 250 FT0.00 $175.00
§140,08] 25
|
Invoice #CVPIRSS0 Huours 268.25 Cost §140,051.28
Individual ,;"’H: | Rate Suboral
Mazch 2000 SRE 3350 750,00 $40,125.00
ACH T35 525,000 $34,456.25
o %),78 §225.00 $20.418.78
M 4.50 $70,00 §315.000 ,
| 5§90, 315400 |
Apel 1- 17, 20089 | SRE 3150 75000 124 525,00
ASD SR §450.00 £3,502.0)
ACH 4410 $525.00 $29 40000
| FAICH 975 $ATH.10 §3,656.25
IO M 225,00 1710000
BM 14.75 § 7000 $1,032.50
EPA 100 §70,00 §7000
578 1H5.75
Invoice #CVPT9155 Hours 456,08 Cost $177,500.75
g Periad
Individual i Rate Subaeal
Apeil 17 - M, 2009 SRL 1350 750400 F10,125.00
ACH 25 $525.00 433155
i 3525 $125 00 §8,600.25
BN 501 §700K) £35 00
3211707 500
May 1 - 27, 2009 ' SRC 29.00 §750.00 §21,750.00
ASD e $650.00) $325410
ACH 201000 $525.00 §15.225.00
0 TR0 §275.000 $17.550.00
MF 175 $100.00 $1T50
B 778 L7000 $542.50
[PA 400 §70L0K0 §560.00
§50,127.50
Imvoice WCVFIS207 Hours 214.50 Caan §79,225.00
Period
Indlizichaal Warked Bape Subsotal |
| May 28 - 31, 2009 ' SR 6050 §750.0 $49,8T50

Amnex 1 - Clatmead Cole and Parncs oot IMage 3wl 4



ALCH 15010 $550.00 TR0
£ 24100 $225.00 $5,400,00
MF #50 FL00.00 SHS0.00
B 250 §7000 $175000
§64,175.00
June 1 - 23, 20089 SRE 37.50 §750.00 §2H,125.00
ACH 1&.25 S5XR00 $4.581.25
o 15.4H) $225.00 $3,375.00
MF A $100.00 SO0
BAL {125 §70.00 U7 50
$41,556.75
Invakce #CVFIOLNE Hsgrs 204,50 Cost ¥105,733,75
:l_:-nmlthnd Totals |
—— Invoice Totwml (incl. |
ours  Labows Total Dishasrerments GST@ss) |
Invoice HCVP1T460 ET] §79.356.25 $10,019.82 §74, 759 BT .
Invoice HCVP1 7868 50,57 $34 104,50 270016 $318 B34 69
Invoice BOVPLHTM 116.25 §T4EH.TS 444352 $52,427.18
TInvoice HECVP18860 2825 $140,051.25 3, 40080 $145,151,58
Invaice BCVFI9155 41608 $177.500,75 §10,757.90 $197,671.58
Invoice HEVPI9207 214.50 $79.235 W) $513.34 $&3 /30,30
Invoice #ECVP19338 M5 $105.733.75 §7.312 94 $118,504 (0
148163 $690,210.25  $45,048.48 $TT2021.67
Inadividual Totals
Rt Worked forci m— |
SR 525 i 7 A0
SRC 43000 §750.00 £337 500,00
ASD 417 L4000 §2 50200
ASD (%41 En50000 445950
ACH 5265 $475.00 $25 (08 75
ACH 3425 $525.00 $180,731.25
Dk 4650 S5H000 S35 250000
PO 2k $350.00 §TINLIN)
PHO %75 §375.00 §3.656.25
CJ 30575 §235 00} £69 04375
VAL 450 $450.00 $2025.00
AT 5.50 $400.00 §2 2000000
e 6K $200.00 M, )
AW 46.00 $100.00 §4.600.00
| M 1625 $100.0) §1,625.00
BAL (9.0 §70L00 S A3
EPA 125 LT $1,417.50 |
148365 $6591,129.00 I
Ikl Hodhuriiim 3 W) AT
4BLES 5690,210.25 |

Ammew U] - hatrnd it anad Tagimers Aeromnt

Page 4 nd d



Annex C2 = Reduced Cole and Parnners Account

udiviion] S Oyltna’
Janusty 2008 SR 3,50 SO0 §2,R0001,00
280000
February 2008 SRC £00 $8HL00 $3,200,00
$3,200 00
March 208 SHe 175 §EONL 0 §1,400.000
§1,40010
April 2008 SRC 7700 §750.00 $20,2501,00
$200,250.00
[
Invoice WCVPITdG66 Houss 3525 Cost 327,650,000
Period
- Inatividual Rate Sulrtal
| Muy 17 May 31,2008 | SREC 3550 §750.00 §19,125.00
$19,125.00
| June 2008 SRC 450 §750.00) 3,375.00
337500
| Aug 1-14, 2008 | SR L0k §750.00 75000
750,00
Invoice #CVPIT868 Hours M0 Cost 523,250,00
” Period
s Inehividual Seing s Rate Subtatal
September 2008 SRC 50 $750.00 537500
3375.00
Jarmary 2009 SRC .50 §T0.00 §48.A75.00
$48, 375000
|
Invoice #CVPIET36 Hours 65,00 Cost 48,750.00

Anex 412 - Readucod Cele amd "srinon cooone

Pape T of 3



Individual Rate Subtotal
- o T “:"’“"ﬁm T Y
§71,625.000
Invoice #CVPISS60 Hours 95,50 Coat $T1.625.00
= = Petiod
Individual woil _m_ Euh'l:n_l
March 200% SR 5350 §730.00 _§41,1 2500
§40,125.00
April 117, 2009 SRE 50 $7500K) §23,625.00
$23.625.00
Imvaoice #CVFIG152 Hiwers 500 Coag 563, 750,00
Period =
| Individaal Worked Rate Subrotal
Apnl 19 - 30, 2009 SRC 1350 §750.K1 §10,125.00
§10,135.00)
May 1- 27, 20080 SR 39,00 $7500K0 §21,750.00
§21,7501%)
levmice #EVEIO30T Haoars 42,50 Cost $31,ETE.00
Individual et Rate Subtoral
| My 2H- 3, 2000 SR 66,50 $750.00 $49 475100
$45 A75 001
Jane 129, 3HE =R FT.A0 ETRLIN EH,!H-III
§25,125.00 |
Invoice #CVPI9338 Hours 104,00 Cost £78,000,00

Atinex 1.2 - Healuces] Cide gl Parinems | uwocowmt



' Consotidwied Tocsls
Reduced Total (incl,
Total Houre  Laboor Totml Disbuarsements EST'EH:I
Inwaiee #0466 M35 F27 65000k T10510.EY BE0 40831
Invoice #LVIPLTAGR 3100 F2% 50100 §2. 70016 27 2067
Invaice #CVPLETG 5N i, TS0 54,448.52 E55. 855,00
Ivraice BV ESSD G550 $71,0625.00 8, 401 B0 S04 270
Trwoice HCVP1I9EES B a8 TR S10L,TE7.00 FTH 28530
Inweice #FCVTENTY 42.50 51,7500 $613.54 3411256
Invoter #9338 L0400 FTH NCLINE 72120 BR3 473,59
«IH..EE §34:4, 500,00 $45, 04848 £400 445 90
Inalividueal Toals
iia Feniod
Inadividhaal Worked Raie Suhiotal
ERC 025 FHOCLHE F7 AL
ERC 45000 FT0L00 137 50000
459,25 Hﬂtﬂ

Seprarw €3 - Reshires] Cole amil Parmers Acoount Pajge 5 ol 3



CITATION:
COURT FILE NOS.:

STYLE OF CAUSE:

PLACE OF HEARING:
DATE OF HEARING:
REASONS FOR ORDER BY:
DATE OF ORDER:
APPEARANCES:

Counsdl for the Appellant:

Counsel for the Respondent:

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
For the Appellant:

Name:

Firm:

For the Respondent:

2010 TCC 490

2006-1385(1T)G, 2006-1386(1T)G
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL
CANADA INC.v. HER MAJESTY THE
QUEEN

Toronto, Ontario

May 31, 2010

The Honourable Justice Robert J. Hogan

October 15, 2010

Joseph Steiner
Nell Paris

Justin Kutyan

Joseph Steiner
Neil Paris

Oder, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP
Toronto, Ontario

Myles J. Kirvan
Deputy Attorney Genera of Canada
Ottawa, Canada



